

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)	
)	
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT)	Docket No. 50-271-LA
YANKEE, LLC and)	
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	March 20, 2015
)	
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))	
)	

**ENTERGY’S ANSWER OPPOSING THE STATE OF VERMONT’S APPEAL OF
ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD’S JANUARY 28, 2015 MEMORANDUM
AND ORDER DENYING THE STATE’S REQUEST FOR HEARING AND PETITION
TO INTERVENE**

Susan H. Raimo
Entergy Services, Inc.
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 530-7330
Fax: (202) 530-7350
Email: sraimo@entergy.com

*Counsel for Entergy Nuclear Vermont
Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear
Operations, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
III. LEGAL STANDARDS.....	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Contention Admissibility Standards	7
IV. THE STATE’S APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED	8
A. The Appeal Should Be Denied as Untimely.....	8
B. The State Has Failed to Demonstrate that the Board Committed an Error of Law or Abused Its Discretion in Denying the Petition	10
1. The State Has Not Identified Any Error in the Board’s Interpretation of 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix E, Section VI.....	10
2. The State Has Not Identified Any Error in the Board’s Rejection of the State’s Argument that Section VI’s Exemption Applies Only to Plants Shutdown in 1991 12	
3. The State Has Not Identified Any Error in the Board’s Conclusion that the Contention Collaterally Attacks Appendix E, Section VI.2.....	15
4. The State Has Not Shown that the Board Erred in Rejecting Arguments Regarding the Purported Safety Benefits of ERDS	19
5. The State’s Appeal Raises Issues that Are Beyond the Scope of LBP-15-4.....	20
C. The Commission Should Affirm the Board’s Decision Based on Additional Reasons Set Forth in the Record.....	20
1. The Contention Raises Issues Outside the Scope of the Proceeding	21
2. The Contention Is Not Supported by Sufficient Factual Information or Expert Opinion.....	22
3. The Contention Does Not Raise a Genuine Dispute of Material Law or Fact with the LAR.....	23
V. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Justice v. Town of Cicero, Ill., 682 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2012)9

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC, 799 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 20, 24

Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Investor Fund, L.P., 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995) 16

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Advanced Med. Sys., Inc. (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 44041),
CLI-94-06, 39 NRC 285 (1994)7

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)6

Andrew Siemaszko, CLI-06-16, 63 NRC 708 (2006)7

Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC & Unistar Nuclear Operating Servs., LLC (Calvert
Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3),
CLI-14-08, 80 NRC ___, slip op. (Aug. 26, 2014).....12

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1),
CLI-01-7, 53 NRC 113 (2001)21

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1),
LBP-07-11, 66 NRC 41 (2007)25

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001)8

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-02-1, 55 NRC 1 (2002)8

Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-04-36, 60 NRC 631 (2004)7

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont
Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-4, 81 NRC ___, slip op. (Jan. 28, 2015)..... *Passim*

Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4),
ALAB-952, 33 NRC 521 (1991)7

Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4),
CLI-91-13, 34 NRC 185 (1991)7

<i>GPU Nuclear, Inc. et al.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000).....	12
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-855, 24 NRC 792 (1986).....	6
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012).....	12
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006).....	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-728, 17 NRC 777 (1983)	20
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-83-32, 18 NRC 1309 (1983).....	20
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-86-12, 24 NRC 1 (1986).....	20
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....	6, 8
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-1, 61 NRC 160 (2005).....	7, 21
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B, & 2B), ALAB-463, 7 NRC 341 (1978)	14
<i>Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2), CLI-93-10, 37 NRC 192 (1993).....	7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), LBP-10-22, 72 NRC 661 (2010)	16
<i>Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> (WPPSS Nuclear Project No. 3), ALAB-747, 18 NRC 1167 (1983)	7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.302.....	9
10 C.F.R. § 2.307.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 2.309.....	<i>passim</i>

10 C.F.R. § 2.311.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 2.335.....	5, 10, 12
10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix E.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.47.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.54.....	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 50.58.....	20
10 C.F.R. § 50.72.....	11, 12, 19
10 C.F.R. § 50.92.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Final Rule, Emergency Response Data System, 56 Fed. Reg. 40,178 (Aug. 13, 1991).....	10
Final Rule, Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004).....	8
Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating Licenses and Combined Licenses Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations, 79 Fed. Reg. 42,539 (July 22, 2014).....	3, 21
